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31 January 1968

- I think. this letter 1s solf-sxplanatory. I would hope that it might help
- to influence the Board of Directors, although of course it is to be hoped that
¢ Board has sense enough to come up with the correct decisions on its own,
I am sending you a copy of it largely on the chance that Zd Jayburn will not
‘see the original prior to the Board meeting. In the event thal this happens, perhaps
you could see to it that this copy gePs into the appropriate hands.
- Tehipite Chapter i muderlngwhorowestmdonmaldngastatmtatthe
~ HMa 13th. Could you let me know immediately following the
~ Board meeting what was decided? Thank you.
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P.0. Box 485

Kingsburg
California 93631
He Dy 31 Jamuary 1958
1050 Mills Tower
3an Francisco
California 94104
Dear Dr, Wayburn,

I have just received an informal report of the deliberations of the Sierra
Clubls Yosemite Master Plan Commuittee chairmaned by Dick Pitman., I was quite
astonished to learn that this committee will be recommending to the Board of
Directors that the club go on record as favoring the complete olimination from
Yosemite Valley of all overnizht accomodations, but the of N

I find such a recommendation to be quite deplorable the of view o
national park values, and of great potential harm to the club as far as public
relations are concerned. I am writing you in the belief that a more moderate
viewpoint should be presented to the Doard of Directors. I have not had an
opportuni ter with Tehipite Chapter's Executive Committee, but
would 1like to point out that the opinions expressed harsin reflect the extensive

of our chapter, Our recommendations are the result of four meetings,
encompassing a month's time and many hours of thought and discussion.
During the course of our discussions some members proposed the elimination Srom

Yosenite Vallsy of all overnight accomodations, camping. This proposal was
ultimately dropped because it proved to be quite ve and never gained sufficient
adherents. It should be noted that, even among the preponents of this idea, it was

considered unthinkabls that the elub recommend execlusion of commercial accomodations
without also recommending exclusion of camping. The majority opinion was that neither
forn of overnight accomodation should be eliminated, and we were unanimous in belleving
that you could not exclude one without also excluding the other. 3o much Tor the
record, I would now like to present a few thoughts.
ohn Muir, for one, did not insist upon camping out at all times during his
Valley. In fact he seems to have been quite willing to accept
the tor of a cabin. It showtld be noted that at one point he-
into the midst of pouring rain, apparently spending hours wading
meadows and reveling in the grandewr of water cascading ever
apparent that he would not have been as free to enjoy
not had the shelter of a cabin to retreat to at the day's
ing out simply does not have the freedom to subject himself
« This is a lwoury which can reasonably be enjoyed only
shel return to. Are we going to tell the public that they
to Yosemite Valley only during periods of goed weather?
who 4s able to view the splendors of Yosemite Lmediately
winter smowfall. Bven those who have not experienced the Valley under
clearing stormecloud and freshefallen snow realize from photograchs
exparience to be treasuwred. Are we going to tell the publie
who are willing to camp out in the midst of winter storm will
the Valley under these conditions of exceptional beauty?
thousht of the headlines that such a stand by the club would
surely mark an allstime low in our public relations. May I
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sarnestly wrge that more mature and wiser opinion will prevail at the meeting of
the Board of Directors?

Sincerely,

cc. Michael McCloskey

Ed Daubs ; o

___Tehipite Chapter



P.0. Bex 1585
Kingsburg
California 93631

7 Feb 68
Robert B, Moore
National Park Service Western Regional Office
Bex 36063
San Francisce
Califernia 94102

Dear Mr. Moore:

I wish to testify at the Yosemite Master Plan hearing te be held in
Fresno on February 13, I expect to be speaking as an individual and neot as
a representative of any erganiza®ion.

In the event that you have not already received a request from the
Tehipite Chapter of the Sierra Club that they be permitted to testify, I
wish to make such a request now. This is in my capacity as chairman of the
chapter's Conservation Committee, (It is not clear to me at this time whether
our chapter chairman has already made this request.) I wish to make it clear
that, inthe event that Tehipite Chapter dees testify, I do not expect te be
the speaker,

Thank you,

George W. Whitmore



P. 0. Box 1‘85
Kingsburg
California 93631

7 May 68
Beb Owen
3785 N. Barton Avenue
Fresne
Califernia 93726

Dear Beb,

Several things. First, let me ask you teo give Mills Tower the above address
for us next time you send a batch of changes in. Thank you.

We have learned (second-hand) that the following people have expressed
interest in joining the club, but do not know now to go about it:

loyd Breakey (there is a pessibilty that this name is spelled wrong)
3775 E. Richert
Fresno

(Mrs) Elsie Pretzer
4710 E., Thomas
Fresne

(Mrs) Virginia Milne rrectly promounced with a sileht "e", but

464 T, Cornell equently promounced "mill-knee" to wvoid |

Fresno confusing people) (Sister and aunt, respective-
ly, of Mrs Joyce Benner and Roger Benner, who
are members.,

Could you mm make the appropriate contacts, provide with application blanks, ete?

Which peints up a situation which needs correction., Namely, the general
membership of the chapter does not know who the membership chairman is (or even
that there is one, for that matter); also, the general membership of the chapter
has never been provided, to my knowledge, with application blanks teearry around
so they can sign people up when the opportunities present themselves. Perhaps
a periodic (or even monthyy) notice in the Popics is in order. It scems to me |
that &k it would hedp to get more members participating in the chapter's respoh- ‘
sibilities if there were a monthly listing of chapter efficers and committee
chairmen, together with their phone numbers and addresses. As it is, it almest \
appears that we are attempting to keep participation imxkim exclusive, particularly
since this is really the way it xk is with some organizations. o0

As a start, maybe you could drop Mrs. Benner a note, along with some application
blanks, and commend her for her interest in helping new people to join the clib.

Thank you for your help,
Sincerely,

George Whitmore
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3035 N. Farris Avenue
Fresno
California 93705

4 June 1968
Stewart M. Brandborg, Executive Director
The Wilderness Society
729 - 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Dear Mr. Brandborg:

The Wilderness Society 18 one of perhaps a dozen conservation
organizations in which I maintain membership. I support several of
these with periodic supplementary contributions, normally lumping
them in alternate years for tax purposes. This is one of the years
in which I will be meking such payments.

The last time I made thesefontributions The Wilderness Society
distinguished itself by being the only organization which failed to
acknowledge the gift. I found this somewhat disturbing, and in
part because of the amount involved, which was $200. The fact that
I had singled out The Wilderness Society for my largest contribution
also was conducive to my discontent.

I would like to make a contribution to The Wilderness Society
again this year, but hardly feel like doing so unless I know that the
gift will be acknowledged. At present, I have no reason to think
that 1t would be. Perhaps you could clarify the situation for ne.

Sincerely,

George W. Whitmore

(I wrote the check on 10 January 1966, it was apparently deposited
on 18 January 1966, and was canceled by my bank on 20 January 1966.
I trust that it was deposited to the account of The Wilderness Society,
although without an adequate system of receipting there can certainly
be no assurance of this. There is much to be said in favor of serially
numbered receipts, whiéh I notice a number of organizations use.)
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"'Ps 0., Dox 485
Kingsburg, Calif 9 63

S Jun 69

Judging from commenls 1 have heard from people such as
Lobree and Boerd, who have done a fair amount of talking before
groups such as you are being asked te do, and also judging from
my own experience with this difficult but necessary type of
activity, I conclude:

Don't talk. They would rather look at pictures. So, get

| them a movie, or a slide show. OFf course you always give your

piteh at the start of a movie, or narrste it if it is silent,
or give a running commentary if it is a slide show. This
approach seems to go over much better than & '"speech",

Re. a slide program., Iobree, few years ago, gave a program
on The Rape of Heteh Hetehy, or something on that crder. It was
a program which had been made up, using slides, by a fellow who
hed been 2 ranger in Yosemite (he has since left this area, bub
left a set of slides with us.) feems to me his name might have
been Ken Smith., I think lobree is gone until about the 12th of
October, so he is not much help at the moment. It was said to
be a very good program, as "Cmith" had done an excellenf job
of organizing the Heteh Hetehy story; apparentyly serviee clubs
and such were quite receptive to it.

Where are the slides? I never have had my hsnde on them.

- I am not sure, but I believe Ed Daubs has them. At leas’ he

had them the last I know, but he may have passed them on to

someone else, But don'ttell him I told you about it, or he will
immediately assume 2 negaftive attitude (even more so than usual)
and disclaim any knowledge of what you sre telking alout. Since

he thinks we should not be opposing the dams, he probably destroyed
the slide set. Since he is (at lesst in name) ¥AwmxEimm Conser-
vation Eduecation Chairmen, it would be only logical for him to

have the slide set. Work that angle. "People"™ suggested to you
that he probably had the set,

Failing to locate the slide scet, sonsider a movie., You eca&n
get films from the county library. Thev have the S.C. Grsnd Cenyon
film, for one. (we gasve it to them), Aek at the branch libraby
in Coalinga how to net thece films; maybe they have one of the
printed liste showing what is aveileble.

Write Bob Owen telling him it is imperative that you have
@ quantity of membership anpliecation blanks, and 2lso some
informational brochures ebout the eclub. Be prepared to have
the ladies pick these up before and after your program.

It would probebly be well to aldow for 2 cuestion and
answer period either hefore or after the program.

Of course it's also a zood ovportunity to set out propaganda
of verious types. You don't have to talk about all of it: just



undoubtedly go to Pitman's on the 9th. He c=aid he s(i#
of the maps to find his house. Are ® you going? If
11d go together, maybe meeting in Fresno first. On second
t (and a look at the map) I guess it would be out of you#

A‘I ﬁork out well, I think, acs it will kive me a chance to
. Barbara and meke sure she gets her feet on the eground.
ssuming Marsh will let her run the whole show, 1 guess

3t down to brass kzkx tacks. It will be interesting to see
the birdwatchers leave when we start talking about removing
‘lying in rront of bulldozers.

“on Mount Clark. Upon looking at the map we decided it will
-3 onjoyable than Brewer, although probably less rewarding.

t time we will shoot for spending the night on top of Brewer.)
d not thought it rossible before, but it now seems like it

ht work out ok.)

Zincerely,

GeorgeWhitmore
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P. 0. Box 485
Kingsburg
California 93631

H. P. McClymonds 28 Jul 69
Fish Camp
California 93623

Dear Mr. McClymonds,

I have received coples of most of the correspondence,
between yourself en the one hand and Mike McCloskey and
Mark Massie on the other hand, regarding the problem of dogs
in Yosemite.

As a result of your letters, I brought up the matter of
dogs when I was talking with Superintendent Hadley recently.
It turned out that he actually was not aware that dogs are
prohibited from the Vernal Falls trail. He thought that
being on a leash made 1t 0K, even though the Yosemite
regulations explicitly state otherwise, and there is a sign
saying "No dogs®™ near the start of that trail. We discussed
numerous topics, and consequently I was unable to pursue this
particular issue in detall; thus I do not know what his
attitude was regarding dogs on leashes in the back country.
I would be rather unhappy if hm it should develop that he
thinks that, too, is OK. His main concern seemed to be with
the problem of dogs not on leashes, and on this he expressed
very strong feelings, and a determina&tion to have the
regulations enforced.

As Mike McCloskey did, I too would suggest that you
write to the Western Regional Office of the National Park
Service, since you apparently could not get a satisfactory
response from the Yosemite administration. Of course you can
also write to the Director of the NPS, or to the Secretary
of the Inéerior. It seems preferable, however, to attempt
to resolve the matter at a lower level, and to go to higher
levels only if forced to.

Also, Norm Poltevin (our new Topics editor) has stated
that he will publish letters to the editor. This seems like
an ideal way for you to bring this particular matter to the
attention of our members. I would suggest you write Norman
a coneclise letter, the better to enmure that it be published
in its entirety. Also, it seems youi should explicitly request
letters from our members to the Park Service or whomever you
decide upon. Of course the Topics is seen by many people besides
our members, and thus you would likely be applying some indirect
pressure to the Yosemite administration in this way.

I am certainly glad to see that your interest in conservation
matters is strong enough to cause you to try to do something
about a particular problem. You would, perhaps, be amaged to



find how many members we have who simply pay their dues and
then assume that someone wlse will take care of the problems.
Unfortunately, that "someone else®™ seldom materializes , much
to the glee of the loggers, dam builders, road contractors, and

other purveyors of “progress®”.

The Slierra Club's unigue strength has stemmed from its
emphasis on member participation, meaning people such as
yourself. If we sit back and wait for someone else to do the
Job at hand, we are forgetting this basic fact, and are thereby
weakening the club and the cause of conservation.

One way in which you could be of great assistance would be
to advise Marsh Pitman and/or Norm Poitevin regarding Yosemite
matters, as I described in an article in the last (June) issue
of the Toples. Because you live so close to the park, you are
in a better position than most of us to learn of proposed
developments, changes in regulations, problems of administration,
ete. You could advise us of these, and perhaps include your
own ideas or recommendations. This chapter will be sending its
recommendations regarding Yosemite to the Board of Directors
on the first of September, so you should contact Marsh mx and/or
Norman immediately with your information and ideas. Marsh will
be leaving on vacation within a week or so, so it might be safer
to write Norman.

Of course the problems are never-ending, so we will look
forward to hearing from you not only now but right along on a
continuing basis in the future as well.

Thank you for your help.

Sincerely,

George W. Whitmore
Conservation Chairman

cc. Mark Massie
Marsh Pitman
Norm Poitevin



91* F, 0. Box 485
Kingsburg

California 93631

23 Oct €9

‘I hope the other materisl reached you in time. As I mentioned,
1y keep it, as we have extra coples. '

,nanclgtter on November 1, approximately (possibly as late
il
sequently, sinee it will not become public information

, you should use some discretion in whatever use you

e to make of it. It should be safe to refer to the
essed, including their sources, but I think it would
ble to avoid aetual cuotations (unless anything you

i appear after the first few days of November),

idea of aerial tramwavs seems very relevant to your
about possible eonflicts if the concessionsaire hecomes
ely profit-oriented.

Siancerely,

George V/. Whitmore
Conservation Chairman
Tehlpite Chapter
Sierra Club



cc. Bob Hackamack
Fhil DeBoer

P. 0. Box 485
Kingsburg
California 93631

25 Dec 69
Barbara Johnson
2259 E., Childs Avenue
Merced
California 95340

Dear Barbara,

Thank you for sending me the copy of Bob Hackamack's letter of
15 December in which he discusses the proposed wilderness boundary in
the viecinity of the Sierre Club's Soda Springs property in Tuolumne
Meadows,

As I understand it, he would like to have that portion of the
Sierra Club property which includes the river and everything south of
the river inecluded in the wilderness.

I think we would all agree that this would be desirbble. However,
the terms of the Wilderness Act do not permit the ineclusion of private
property within its purview. Irivate property can be surrounded by
lands of the National Wilderness Preservation tSystem, but not ineluded
within it. Relevant portions of the Wilderness Act are quoted below.

Section 2.(a) ...a National Wilderness Preservation System to be
composed of federally owned areas...

Section 2.(e) ...An area of wilderness is further defined to mean
in this Aet an area of undeveloped Federal land...

Section 5.(a) In eny case where...privately owned land is completely
surrounded by...lends within areas designated by this ict as wilderness,
such...private owner shall be given such rights as may be necessary to
assure adequate access...

Section 5.(b) In any case where.,.valid occupancies are wholly
within a...wilderness area, the Sfecretary...shall...permit ingress and
egress to such surrounded areas...

The latter two references are cited to show that Congress intended
that there would be inholdings, and that these were separate and distinet
from the designated wilderness surrounding or adjoinging them.

There is a deseription of the Soda Springs property in the Januaary
1913 issue of the Sierra Club Bulletin (Vol. IX, pp: 36-#39); this includes
@ map, also an excellent photo with boundaries drawn thereon--taken from
the top of Lembert Dome. This article states that the property consists
of the southwest quarter of Seec. 5, T1S, R24E, and is 160 acres in extent,.
(There is a confliet here, as Section 5 is oversize, consequently the
"southwest quarter™ would be more 'han 160 acres.)

As you know, there have been discussions between the Club and the
Yosemite administration regarding possible sale of the property to the
governmment, Fossibly we should contaet Dieck Pitman (lodges & lands)
to see how the timing of such a transaction might affect wilderness
classification. Singerely, George Whitmore
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